

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC96499

JEFF REED,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

vs.

THE REILLY COMPANY, LLC,

Defendant – Respondent.

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
Honorable Marco Roldan, Circuit Judge**

APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

William C. Kenney, MO # 63001
BILL KENNEY LAW FIRM, LLC
1101 Walnut Street, Suite 102
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
Telephone: (816) 842-2455
Facsimile: (816) 474-8899

Attorney for Appellant Jeff Reed

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
POINTS RELIED ON	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENTS.....	12
I. The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Convert The Reilly Company, LLC’s (“Reilly”) Motion To Dismiss Into A Motion For Summary Judgment, Because It Introduced Matters Not Encompassed By The Pleadings That Were Directed At The Merits Of The Case, In That Reilly’s Reply Suggestions Asserted, For The First Time, That Insurance Practices Are Exempt From The Missouri Merchandising Practices Act (“MMPA”), And Reilly’s Reply Suggestions Introduced Matters Not Encompassed By The Pleadings That Were Directed At The Merits Of The Case.....	12
II. The Trial Court Erred In Dismissing Reed’s MMPA Claim, Because Reilly Failed To Show That It Fit Within The Exemptions And Extraneous Matters Not Presented To The Trial Court Cannot Be Considered For The First Time On Appeal, In That The Trial Court Record Contains No Evidence That Reilly Was Licensed Or Regulated By The Missouri Director Of Insurance, And The Only	

Evidence Presented By Reilly Was Improperly Introduced For The
First Time As An Exhibit To Reilly’s Appellate Brief.....17

- III. The Trial Court Erred In Dismissing Reed’s MMPA Claim, Because
The Entities Listed In Section 407.020.2(2) Are Not Exempt From
Private Civil Actions Brought Pursuant To The Commissioned
Salesperson Act, Sections 407.911 to 407.915 (The “CSA”), In That
The Exemptions In Section 407.020.2(2) Are Expressly Limited To
“This Section”, The CSA Empowers Private Citizens, Such As
Reed, With The Power To Bring A Civil Action Against His Or Her
Principal, And This Court Has Already Necessarily Concluded That
a Private Cause Of Action Under The MMPA Can Be Maintained
Against An Insurance Company.....21
- IV. The Trial Court Erred In Enforcing The Outbound Forum Selection
Clause And Dismissing The Case, Because A Forum Selection
Clause Will Only Be Enforced If It Includes “Precise Language”
Requiring Tort Claims To Be Litigated In The Contractually
Selected Forum, In That The Forum Selection Clause At Issue
Expressly Applies Only To Claims Seeking To “Interpret And
Enforce” The Terms Of The Employment Agreement, And Reed Is
Not Seeking To Enforce Any Of The Terms Of The Agreement.....33
- V. The Trial Court Erred In Enforcing The Outbound Forum Selection
Clause And Dismissing The Case, Because At-Will Employment

Does Not Create A Legally Enforceable Employment Relationship, Unilaterally Imposed Provisions Of An At-Will Employment Agreement Require Additional Consideration, And A Party Cannot Seek To Enforce A Contract It Has Already Materially Breached, In That The Employment Agreement Expressly Provides That Reed’s Employment Was “At Will”, No Additional Consideration Was Given In Exchange For The Outbound Forum Selection Clause, And Reilly Materially Breached The Agreement When It Terminated Reed With No Prior Notice, Effective Immediately, And Notified Him That “No Further Commissions Checks Will Be Made.”36

VI. The Trial Court Erred In Enforcing The Outbound Forum Selection Clause And Dismissing The Case, Because Enforcement Of The Forum Selection Clause Would Be Unfair And Unreasonable, In That The Employment Agreement Was Allegedly Procured By Fraudulent Misrepresentation And Concealment, The Forum Selection Clause Is Not Neutral And Reciprocal In Nature, And The Forum Selection Clause Purports To Deprive Reed Of The Benefits Of Chapter 407.41

CONCLUSION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Dyer,</i> 456 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. App. 1970).....	27
<i>Armco Steel v. City of Kansas City, Mo.,</i> 883 S.W.2d 3 (Mo. banc 1994).....	23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2012).....	14
<i>Baker Frye v. Speedway Chevrolet Cadillac,</i> 321 S.W.3d 429 (Mo. App. 2010).....	38
<i>Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc.,</i> 450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. banc 2014).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Bennett v. Shaul,</i> 318 S.W.2d 307 (Mo. 1958).....	13
<i>Brennan By and Through Brennan v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.,</i> 942 S.W.2d 432 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).....	17
<i>Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans,</i> 364 S.W.3d 486 (Mo. banc 2012).....	13
<i>Burke v. Goodman,</i> 114 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	11, 42

Campbell v. City Comm’n of Franklin County,
453 S.W.3d 762 (Mo. banc 2015) 11

Carver v. Delta Innovative Svcs.,
419 S.W.3d 792 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) 32

Chase Third Century Leasing Co., Inv. v. Williams,
782 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. App. 1989)..... 13, 41, 42

Christenson v. Am. Food & Vending Svcs.,
191 S.W.3d 88 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)..... 25

City of Joplin v. Village of Shoal Creek Drive, Mo. App.,
434 S.W.2d 25 (Mo. App. 1973)..... 19

Crestwood Commons v. 66 Drive-In, Inc.,
812 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)..... 19, 20

Damon v. City of Kansas City,
419 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) 11

Div. of Employment Sec. v. Comer,
199 S.W.3d 915 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)..... 25

Doctors Assoc’s., Inc.,
517 U.S. 681 (1996) 14

Dover v. Stanley,
652 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983) 25, 27

Dunn Indus. Group v. City of Sugar Creek,
112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2003) 14

Durrell v. Tech Electronics, Inc.,
 No. 16-cv-1367 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2016) 38

Electrical and Magneto Service Co., Inc. v. AMBAC Int’l Corp.,
 941 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 44

Elias v. Davis,
 2017 WL 3387978 (Mo. App. W.D. Aug. 8, 2017) 18

Finnegan v. Old Republic Title Co. of St. Louis, Inc.,
 246 S.W.3d 928 (Mo. banc 2008) 31, 32, 33

Forms Mfg., Inc. v. Edwards,
 705 S.W.2d 67 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985)..... 41

Frost v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
 813 S.W.2d 302 (Mo. banc 1991) 33

Glick v. Glick,
 372 S.W.2d 912 (Mo. 1963)..... 33

Guerra v. Fougere,
 201 S.W.3d 44 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) 11

Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection,
 121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. banc 2003) 23

Handshy v. Nolte Petroleum Co.,
 421 S.W.2d 198 (Mo.1967)..... 20

High Life Sales Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp.,
 823 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1992) passim

Hyde Park Housing Partnership v. Director of Revenue,
850 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1993) 23

Jimenez v. Cintas Corp.,
475 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. App. 2015)..... 38

Jitterswing, Inc. v. Francorp, Inc.,
311 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)..... 35

Joel Bianco Kawasaki Plus v. Meramec Valley Bank,
81 S.W.3d 528 (Mo. banc 2002) 13

Johnson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
745 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. banc 1998) 36, 37

Jones v. Keller,
850 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)..... 20

JumboSack Corp. v. Buyck,
407 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. App. 2013)..... 38, 40

Keveney v. Missouri Military Academy,
304 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. banc 2010) 37

King Gen. Contr. v. Reorganized Church,
821 S.W.2d 495 (Mo. banc 1991) 17

Landman v. Ice Cream Specialties, Inc.,
107 S.W.3d 240 (Mo. banc 2003) 23, 25, 27

Lewis v. Gibbons,
80 S.W.3d 461 (Mo. banc 2002) 22

Luethans v. Washington Univ.,
894 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. banc 1995) 37

Luketich v. Goedecke, Wood & Co., Inc.,
835 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)..... 40

Lynch v. Lynch,
260 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. 2008)..... 11

Morrow v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.,
273 S.W.3d 15 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) 37, 38

Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College,
860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. 1993)..... 11

Nelson v. Hammett,
189 S.W.2d 238 (Mo. 1945)..... 19

Ozark Appraisal Serv., Inc. v. Neale,
67 S.W.3d 759 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)..... 39

Pretti v. Herre,
403 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. 1966)..... 19

Racket Merchandise Co. v. New Castle Corp.,
8 S.W.3d 208 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 21

Reed v. The Reilly Co., LLC,
WD80190 (Mo. App. W.D. May 2, 2017) 1

Rell v. Burlington Northern R. Co.,
976 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)..... 13

Robinson v. Empiregas Inc. of Hartville,
 906 S.W.2d 829 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995)..... 20

Robinson v. Title Lenders, Inc.,
 364 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2012) 14

S.G. Adams Printing v. Central Hardware Co.,
 572 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. App. 1978)..... 40

S.W. Forest Indus. v. Loehr Employment, Etc.,
 543 S.W.2d 322 (Mo. App. 1976)..... 25

Scott v. Tutor Time Child Care Sys., Inc.,
 33 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) 13

Serras v. Warner,
 707 S.W.2d 448 (Mo. App. S.D. 1986)..... 33

Service Vending Co. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 93 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)..... 35

Shepard v. Shepard,
 186 S.W.2d 472 (Mo. 1945)..... 20

Smith-Scharff Paper Co., Inc. v. Blum,
 813 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)..... 40

Sonoma Mgmt. Co., Inc. v. Boessen,
 70 S.W.3d 475 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 34

Spires v. Lawless,
 493 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. App. 1973)..... 19

State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider,
194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. 2006)..... 34

State v. Moore,
303 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. banc 2010) 22

Stephenson v. Village of Claycomo,
246 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) 40

Stiers v. Director of Revenue,
477 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. banc 2016) 22, 34

Strain v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
No. 15-cv-3246 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2016)..... 38

Supermarket Merch. & Supply, Inc. v. Marschuetz,
196 S.W.3d 581 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)..... 39, 40

Triarch Industries, Inc. v. Crabtree,
158 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. 2005)..... 33

United Air Lines, Inc. v. State Tax Commission,
377 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. banc 1964) 22

Washington County Mem'l Hosp. v. Sidebottom,
7 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)..... 39

Weems v. Montgomery,
126 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 17

Whelan Sec. Co., Inc. v. Allen,
26 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)..... 41

Y.G. v. Jewish Hospital of St. Louis,

795 S.W.2d 488 (Mo. App. 1990)..... 17

Constitutional Provisions

Article V, Section 10..... 1

Statutes

RSMo § 287.560 23

RSMo § 288.045 25

RSMo § 407.020 passim

RSMo § 407.025 passim

RSMo § 407.120 29, 30

RSMo § 407.1400 26

RSMo § 407.292 25

RSMo § 407.295 26

RSMo § 407.413 43, 44

RSMo § 407.456 25

RSMo § 407.469 25

RSMo § 407.485 26

RSMo § 407.610 26

RSMo § 407.677 26

RSMo § 407.800 26

RSMo § 407.913 28

RSMo § 407.914 14, 28, 31

RSMo § 407.915 28

RSMo § 486.350 31, 32

RSMo §§ 407.010 to 407.130 passim

RSMo §§ 407.010 to 407.145 26, 27

RSMo §§ 407.1070 to 407.1085 26

RSMo §§ 407.1120 to 1132 26

RSMo §§ 407.430 to 407.436 26

RSMo §§ 407.459 to 407.462 25

RSMo §§ 407.660 to 407.664 26

RSMo §§ 407.670 to 407.678 26

RSMo §§ 407.911 to 407.915 passim

RSMo Chapter 361 26

RSMo Chapter 362 26

RSMo Chapter 364 26

RSMo Chapter 367 25

RSMo Chapter 368 26

RSMo Chapter 369 26

RSMo Chapter 371 26

RSMo Chapter 378 25

RSMo Chapter 407 passim

V.A.M.S. 407.020 24, 29
V.A.M.S. 407.120 29

Rules

Jackson County Local Rule 33.5.1 15
Mo. R. Civ. P. 44.01 15
Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.27 14, 15
Mo. R. Civ. P. 74.04 14, 15, 16
Mo. R. Civ. P. 81.12 19, 20
Mo. R. Civ. P. 83.04 1
Mo. R. Civ. P. 83.09 1

Other Authorities

21 C.J.S. Courts § 85c..... 13
4 C.J.S. Appeal & Error § 253 20
